

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0468  
Polk County No. CVCV0061533

---

CITY OF AMES,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**FINAL BRIEF**  
**IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD**

---

Diana S. Machir  
510 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1B  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
Telephone: 515-281-4414  
Facsimile: 515-242-6511  
diana.machir@iowa.gov  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13

PERB DID NOT ERR IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 20.32 AND DETERMINING THE MIXED UNIT OF TRANSIT AND NON-TRANSIT EMPLOYEES IS ENTITLED TO GREATER BARGAINING RIGHTS BASED ON THE UNIT’S COMPOSITION OF THIRTY PERCENT OR MORE TRANSIT EMPLOYEES.

Issue Preservation.....16

Scope and Standard of Review.....16

A. Pursuant to chapter 20, public employees’ bargaining rights are extended on a unit basis and limited to one of two sets of bargaining rights based on a thirty percent composition threshold.....17

1. State law, Iowa Code chapter 20, determines the substantive bargaining rights of public employees even when the public employer receives federal funds.

2. Pursuant to chapter 20, there are now two sets of substantive bargaining rights extended on a unit basis and determined by the unit's composition of thirty percent or more of public safety employees.
- B. To determine a mixed transit-unit's substantive collective bargaining rights, the proper analysis requires examination of section 20.32 and the entirety of chapter 20.....23
1. A determination of bargaining rights begins with the specific provision on point, section 20.32.
  2. A proper analysis requires a determination whether section 20.32 is clear in meaning and can be applied to the facts at hand or if the section is ambiguous.
  3. If it is determined that section 20.32 is ambiguous then rules of statutory construction are employed to effectuate the statute's purpose.
  4. If necessary, section 20.27 may apply to preserve the employer's receipt of federal funding.
- C. In this case, application of the proper analysis results in the application of section 20.32 to calculate the unit's composition and bargaining rights in a manner equivalent to mixed units of public safety and non-public safety employees while certain chapter 20 portions are deemed inoperative for compliance with DOL requirements and to preserve federal funding for the unit's transit employees.....29

1. PERB correctly analyzed section 20.32 and determined it is ambiguous.
2. PERB correctly interpreted section 20.32 in a manner that effectuates legislative intent and the statute’s objective of treating the unit the same as other mixed bargaining units comprised of public safety and non-public safety employees.
3. To preserve federal funding, pursuant to section 20.27, PERB correctly deemed portions of chapter 20 inoperative for transit employees after their substantive bargaining rights are determined in accordance with section 20.32.

CONCLUSION.....39

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>I. CASES.</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	21, 34
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 767 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18-19
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	24-25
<i>Braake v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).	26-27
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)...	16, 17
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	25
<i>Case v. Olson</i> , 14 N.W.2d 717 (1944).....	26
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995).....	25
<i>Holstein Elec. V. Breyfogle</i> , 756 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2008).....	30
<i>Hutchinson v. Shull</i> , 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016).....	26
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Iowa Ins. Institute v. Core Group of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	30
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. V. Local Div. 1285, Amalgamated</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	19
<i>McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1980).....	28

<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010).....	25, 35-36
<i>Salle v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013).....	28, 36
<i>Schadendorf v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2008).....	25, 32
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006).....	25
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....	27
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	25

## II. STATUTES.

Iowa Code § 4.6.....	28, 36
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a).....	17
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....	16
Iowa Code § § 17A.19(10)(a) through (n).....	16-17
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	16, 17, 37
Iowa Code chapter 20....	10, 12-20, 23, 28-29, 31, 33, 35, 37-40
Iowa Code chapter 20 (2017).....	20, 39
Iowa Code § 20.3(11).....	20
Iowa Code § 20.27.....	12, 15-16, 28, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41
Iowa Code § 20.32.....	10-15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 27-40
HF 291/2017 amendments....	10, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 23, 29, 33
49 U.S.C. § 5333.....	13, 19, 23, 24, 31, 34, 38
Section 13(c) of the Mass Transportation Act of 1964.....	19

All references are to Iowa Code (2019) except where noted

## III. OTHER AUTHORITIES.

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	10
Iowa Admin. Code r. 621—6.4(2).....	21-22, 24
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 45:12.....	26
